the orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness 
of such information.  The Department’s Project Manager shall act on its behalf with respect to this 
Agreement. 

Article 4.  Compensation The Department shall pay Contractor for all fees and expenses in an amount not 
to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). Contractor shall submit an invoice to the 
Department upon the completion of the Services described in Article 1.  The invoice shall be sent to: J. D. 
Boruff, City of Bloomington Public Works, 401 N. Morton, Suite 120, Bloomington, Indiana 47404.

[...]

shall also act as a consultant for the Department to obtain various permits and approvals necessary for the 
construction or renovation of Department owned properties.  These services will be performed at City 
facilities (“Services”) for a set price.  These rates shall be One Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars ($158.00) per 
hour for a Principal Architect, Eighty Five Dollars ($85.00) per hour for staff Project Managers, and Fifty 
Eight Dollars ($58.00) per hour for drafting services.  Contractor shall also be reimbursed by the 
Department for reasonable travel expenses that they might incur.